of the Company�s balance sheet. In accordance with EITF 00-19, if a financial instrument requires settlement in
registered shares, the financial instrument cannot be classified within equity, as the company�s ability to maintain an
effective registration statement is outside that company�s control. The warrants issued by the Company require
settlement in registered shares and, accordingly, should be recorded as a liability at fair value at the date of grant, and
marked to market at each reporting period.

The Company has evaluated the financial statement impact in each of the previously filed reporting periods effected, and concluded that the
changes are quantitatively material to its previously filed financial statements. The amounts previously recorded in each of the three months
ended March 31, 2007 and 2006 have been adjusted to reduce equity and increase liabilities for the issued warrants, and changes in fair value
will be recorded on their own line item.

The effect of the correction of this error on the balance sheet as of March 31, 2007 and the statement of operations for the three month period
ended March 31, 2007 is summarized as follows:

March 31, 2007
As Previously
Reported Adjustments

March 31, 2007
As Restated

Warrant liability � 3,693,885 3,693,885
Total Current Liabilities 4,346,755 3,693,885 8,040,640
Additional paid-in capital 244,382,818 (9,724,002) 234,658,816
Deficit accumulated during the development stage (213,444,231) 6,030,117 (207,414,114)
Total Shareholders� Equity 30,960,292 (3,693,885) 27,266,407

Gain on warrant liability � 1,498,691 1,498,691
Net loss (9,722,975) 1,498,691 (8,224,284)
Net loss per share (basic and diluted) (0.18) 0.03 (0.15)

9

Edgar Filing: AVI BIOPHARMA INC - Form 10-Q/A

16

The effect of the correction of this error on the balance sheet as of December 31, 2006 is summarized as follows:

December 31,
2006 As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

December 31,
2006 As Restated

Warrant liability � 5,192,576 5,192,576
Total Current Liabilities 3,150,845 5,192,576 8,343,421
Additional paid-in capital 241,409,421 (9,724,002) 231,685,419
Deficit accumulated During the development stage (203,721,256) 4,531,426 (199,189,830)
Total Shareholders� Equity 37,711,901 (5,192,576) 32,519,325

The effect of the correction of this error on the statement of operations for the three month period ended March 31, 2006 is summarized as
follows:

March 31, 2006
As Previously
Reported Adjustments

March 31, 2006
As Restated

Loss on warrant liability � (14,195,376) (14,195,376)
Net loss (9,061,150) (14,195,376) (23,256,526)
Net loss per share (basic and diluted) (0.18) (0.27) (0.45)

The effect of the correction of this error on the statement of operations from July 22, 1980 (Inception) through March 31, 2007 is summarized as
follows:

July 22, 1980
(Inception)

through March
31, 2007 As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

July 22, 1980
(Inception)

through March 31,
2007

As Restated

Gain on warrant liability � 6,030,117 6,030,117
Net loss (213,444,231) 6,030,117 (207,414,114)

The correction of this error did not impact cash used in operating activities, cash provided by (used in) investing activities, or cash provided by
financing activities.

Note 3. Liquidity

The Company is in the development stage. Since its inception in 1980 through March 31, 2007, the Company has incurred losses of
approximately $207 million, substantially all of which

Edgar Filing: AVI BIOPHARMA INC - Form 10-Q/A

17

10

Edgar Filing: AVI BIOPHARMA INC - Form 10-Q/A

18

resulted from expenditures related to research and development, general and administrative expenses, non-cash write-downs in 2002 of